

A08-418

NO. A08-569

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

S.M. HENTGES & SONS, INC.,

Defendant,

vs.

RICHARD MENSING AND MARTHA A. MENSING, Husband and
 Wife; a/k/a RICHARD D. MENSING; MARTHA A. MENSING
 Revocable Living Trust, MARTHA A. MENSING AND
 RICHARD D. MENSING, Trustees,

Respondents,

and

LAND GEEKS, LLC, a Minnesota Limited Liability Company;
 MICHAEL VINCENT,

Defendants,

SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON, INC.,
 a Minnesota corporation,

Appellant,

THE CITY OF CANNON FALLS; AND
 THE COUNTY OF GOODHUE,

Defendants.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Stephen F. Buterin (#248642)
 Michael P. Coaty (#187239)
 Brian W. Varland (#0339763)
 COLEMAN, HULL &
 VAN VLIET, P.L.L.P.
 8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard
 Suite 2110
 Minneapolis, MN 55437
 (952) 841-0001

Attorneys for Appellant

Phillip R. Krass (#58051)
 KRASS MONROE, P.A.
 8000 Norman Center Drive
 Suite 1000
 Minneapolis, MN 55437
 (952) 885-5999

*Attorneys for Defendant S.M. Hentges & Sons, Inc.**(Additional Counsel listed on following page)*

Curtis D. Smith (#102313)
MOSS & BARNETT, P.A.
4800 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 877-5285

*Attorneys for Richard Mensing, et al.,
Respondents*

Thomas M. Scott (#0098498)
CAMPBELL KNUTSON, P.A.
317 Eagandale Office Center
1380 Corporate Center Curve
Eagan, MN 55121
(651) 452-5000

*Attorneys for City of Cannon Falls,
Defendant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT EXPLAIN ITS ERRONEOUS DECISION TO NOT APPLY MINN. STAT. § 514.011, SUBD. 4b. 1

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING *CHRISTLE V. MARBERG* BECAUSE IT DID NOT ADDRESS MINN. STAT. § 514.011, SUBD. 4b IN ANY WAY. 1

III. MINN. STAT. § 514.011, SUBD. 4b’S HEADING DOES NOT PRECLUDE APPLICATION OF SUBD. 4b TO A WHOLLY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF MORE THAN 20 RESIDENTIAL LOTS. 3

IV. APPLICATION OF MINN. STAT. § 514.011, SUBD. 4b DEPENDS ONLY ON AN IMPROVEMENT’S SIZE AND CHARACTER 5

V. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF MINN. STAT. § 514.011 AIDS ITS CONSTRUCTION. 6

VI. MINN. STAT. § 514.011, SUBD. 2(a) DOES NOT APPLY TO PERSONS PERFORMING ENGINEERING OR LAND SURVEYING SERVICES WITH RESPECT TO REAL ESTATE. 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Minnesota

<i>Christle v. Marberg</i> , 421 N.W.2d 748 (Minn. App. 1988)	1, 2, 3
<i>E & H Earth Movers, Inc. v. Waland Cos.</i> , 1998 WL 157351 (Minn. App. Apr. 7, 1998)	2
<i>Kirkwold Constr. Co. v. M.G.A. Constr., Inc.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 241(Minn. 1994)	8, 9
<i>London Constr. Co. v. Roseville Townhomes, Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. App. 1991)	8
<i>In re PERA Police and Fire Plan Line of Duty Disability Benefits of Brittain</i> , 724 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2006)	4
<i>Sylvester Brothers Development Co. v. Great Central Ins. Co.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 368 (Minn. App. 1992)	5
<i>Haage v. Steies</i> , 555 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. App. 1996)	7
<i>Laue v. Production Credit Ass'n</i> , 390 N.W.2d 823 (Minn. App.1986)	7
<i>McMains v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 409 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. App. 1987)	7
<i>Visina v. Freeman</i> , 252 Minn. 177, 197, 89 N.W.2d 635, 651 (1958)	10
<i>General Mills v. Division of Employment & Sec.</i> , 224, Minn. 206, 311, 28 N.W.2d 847, 850 (1947)	10

STATUTES AND RULES

Minn. Stat. § 514.05	9
Minn. Stat. § 514.011	10
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	6, 7
Minn. Stat. § 645.49	4
1973 Minn. Laws ch. 247, § 2	4

1978 Minn. Laws ch. 703, § 2 6
